

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

Las Vegas Office 8945 West Russell Road, Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 702-508-0015 Reno Office 4600 Kietzke Lane-Building 0, Suite 262 Reno, Nevada 89502 702-508-0015Read in SpanishSp

www.nvcosmo.com

March 19, 2020

Dear Registered Students and Licensed Beauty Schools,

Emergency Distance Learning Notice

At the March 19, 2020 emergency board meeting, the board members of the Nevada State Board of Cosmetology voted to temporarily approve distance learning education for currently registered beauty school students and licensed beauty schools during the COVID-19 pandemic.

The temporary distance learning approval is only active during Governor Sisolak's directive that all non-essential businesses close for 30 days.

The following are the emergency procedure guidelines approved by the board members for licensed beauty schools to follow when administering distance learning education to currently registered beauty school students.

Length of Temporary Approval for Distance Learning

Distance learning has been temporarily approved for 30 days and will expire on April 19, 2020.

Maximum Number of Theory Hours per Day

Up to 6 hours of theoretical training is permitted per day.

Maximum Number of Theory Hours per Week

Up to 30 hours of theoretical training is permitted per week.

Maximum Number of Theory Hours per Month

A total of 120 hours of theoretical training is permitted during the 30 day temporary approval period.

NAC Theory Subjects for Distance Learning

Please review the theory curriculum regulations below to satisfy theoretical requirements:

- Cosmetology Students- NAC 644A.630
- Hair Design Students- NAC 644A.632
- Esthetics Students- NAC 644A.634
- Nail Technology Students- NAC 644A.636
- Student/PIL Instructor Candidates NAC 644A.638

Method of Student Hour Verification

All licensed beauty schools must be able to provide the Board with an hour report of each student's earned hours in an electronic format that is generated from the schools' selected distance learning software platform (Milady, Pivot Point Platforms, etc). Unverifiable theoretical hours will not be accepted.

Does Distance Learning Include Practical Hours

The temporary distance learning procedure is not available for practical hours.

Board of Cosmetology's COVID-19 Information

Please visit the Board's COVID-19 Information webpage.

Questions

Email us at info@nvcosmo.com or call us at 702-508-0015.

Thank you for your understanding as we get through the COVID-19 pandemic.

Sincerely,

Gary K. Landry

Executive Director Nevada State Board of Cosmetology